

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 10-1389 and 10-1407 (consolidated)

SUMMIT LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE, *ET AL.*,
AND
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY

ROBERT M. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

FEBRUARY 16, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defenders’ Motion Should Be Rejected	4
II. Defenders Have Not Justified The Extraordinary Remedy Of A Stay	7
A. Defenders Have Not Established Irreparable Injury.....	7
B. Defenders Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	11
1. FERC’s Alternatives Analysis Satisfies NEPA.....	11
2. FERC’s Cumulative Effects Analysis Satisfies NEPA	16
C. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties.....	17
D. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 374 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	16
<i>City of Grapevine v. Dept’ of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7, 11
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Mt. Lookout – Mt. Nebo Property Protection Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>North Atlantic Westbound Freight Ass’n v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	19
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Tribe of Nevada v. FERC</i> , No. 10-1389 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011)	1, 7, 14

Tri County Indus. v. District of Columbia,
104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 18

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 16

Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n. v. FPC,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 17, 19

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 7

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2009)..... 10

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 7, 8

3883 Connecticut LLC v. District of Columbia,
336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 18

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS

Ruby Pipeline, LLC, 128 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2009) 2, 19

Ruby Pipeline, LLC, 131 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2010) 2, 16, 20

Ruby Pipeline, LLC, 133 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2010) 8, 9, 13, 15, 16

Ruby Pipeline, LLC, 134 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2011) 2, 5, 10, 11, 18, 19, 20

STATUTES

Natural Gas Act

15 U.S.C. § 717f 2

15 U.S.C. § 717r 3, 14, 15

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)..... 11

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 157.6..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 15
